

No. 16-1189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOBBI-JO SMILEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS,
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
et al.**

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS*

**Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY W. MCCOY

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: alf@pacificallegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (NFIB Legal Center) and Pacific Legal Foundation (PLF) respectfully request leave of the Court to file this brief amicus curiae in support of Petitioners. NFIB Legal Center and PLF timely sent letters indicating their intent to file an amicus brief to all counsel of record pursuant to Rule 37.2(a). Petitioners granted consent, but Respondents withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Decide Whether Agency Statutory Interpretations that Debut in Amicus Briefs Merit <i>Skidmore</i> Deference	4
A. <i>Skidmore</i> Unconstitutionally Cedes Judicial Power to the Executive Branch	5
B. Judicial and Scholarly Confusion Regarding <i>Skidmore</i> and Regulation by Amicus Briefs is Abundant	9
C. Whether Courts Should Afford <i>Skidmore</i> Deference to Agency Amicus Briefs Is an Important Question Given the Rise In Regulation by Amicus	11
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition Because the Circuits Take Multiple Approaches to Agency Statutory Interpretations Expressed Only in Amicus Briefs	15
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision to Defer to the DOL’S Position Is Inconsistent With the Approach Taken in Many Other Jurisdictions	15

B. The Circuit's Multiple Approaches to Deference to Agency Positions in Amicus Briefs Create Different Status For Litigants.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angiotech Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Lee</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 509 (E.D. Va. 2016)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2-3, 5, 8-10
<i>Ball v. Memphis Bar–B–Q Co. Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir.2000)	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 9-10, 17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	5, 8, 10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 7-12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	3
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 620 (2017).....	2
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)	2
<i>Godinez-Arroyo v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Matz v. Household Int’l Tax Reduction Inv. Plan</i> , 265 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Moore v. Hannon Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 16-299 (U.S. filed Feb. 21, 2017).....	2
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	4-5, 8
<i>Precon Development Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7, 11
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	2-3
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.</i> , 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007)	11-12
<i>Serricchio v. Wachovia Securities LLC</i> , 658 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	3-5, 7-12, 15-17
<i>Smiley v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>Smith v. Aegon Companies Pension Plan</i> 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)	15-16
<i>Townsend v. Benjamin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	2, 12

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 4-5, 7-9

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 12

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 (a)..... 1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 (b)..... 1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg, Deborah Thompson,
*Regulation by Amicus: The Department
of Labor’s Policy Making in the Courts*,
65 Fla. L.Rev. 1223 (2013) 13, 17-18
Hamilton, Alexander,
The Federalist No. 78
(Clinton Rossitor ed., 1961) 6
Hubbard, Bradley G.,
*Deference to Agency Statutory Interpretations
First Advanced in Litigation? The Chevron
Two-Step and the Skidmore Shuffle*,
80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 447 (2013)..... 9-10
Madison, James,
The Federalist No. 47 6
Madison, James,
The Federalist No. 48 7

NFIB Legal Center,
The Fourth Branch & Underground Regulations,
(Sept. 2015), [http://www.nfib.com/pdfs /
fourth-branch-underground-regulations
-nfib.pdf](http://www.nfib.com/pdfs/fourth-branch-underground-regulations-nfib.pdf) 2, 13-14

Scalia, Antonin,
*Judicial Deference to Administrative
Interpretations of Law*, 1989 Duke L.J. 511..... 5, 9
